RESURGENT REPUBLIC/HISPANIC LEADERSHIP NETWORK
SURVEY OF HISPANIC REGISTERED VOTERS
IN FL, CO, AND NM

SEPTEMBER 6-10, 2011

Hello, this is with Ayres, McHenry & Associates, a national public opinion research company. We're talking
with people in your area today about some issues facing the country. We are not trying to sell anything, your
answers are completely confidential, and we would really appreciate your cooperation (DO NOT PAUSE).

FOR CELL PHONE SAMPLE:

CELL 1. Have I reached you on a cell phone?
Y ES e 1 GOTOQ.CELL2
NO ettt 2 GOTOQ.A

Y E S e 1 GOTOQ.A
NO e 2 SCHEDULE CALLBACK
REFUSE TO TAKE SURVEY ...cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiciciecceeeen 3 THANK AND CLOSE

YES oo eeeeeeeeeee oo e 1 GOTOQ.C
NO oo s s s 2 GOTOQ.B

B. Is there anyone else in your household who is registered to vote in your county? IF YES, ASK: May I speak
with that person, please?

YES 1 GO TO Q.INTRO
NO L 2 THANK AND CLOSE

C. Do you consider yourself to be of Hispanic or Latino origin or descent, such as Mexican, Mexican-American,
Puerto Rican, Cuban, Central or South American, or some other Latin American background?

FL CO NM

YES/MEXICAN/MEX-AMERICAN/CHICANO................. 15%  66%  68%
YES/PUERTO RICAN......ccoeiiiiriiiinieniiciceecereeeeeee 24% 3% 1%
YES/CUBAN. ...ttt 28% 1% 0%
YES/CENTRAL AMERICAN .....cccoeoiiiiiiinineneneeeneneeee 5% 3% 1%
YES/SOUTH AMERICAN ....c..ccoeiimiiniineinciiceeieneeieees 14% 3% 3%
YES/OTHER (SPECIFY)..cceciniiiniiniiinicincineeeceeceneneane 6% 20% 19%
YES/DOMINICAN ....coootriimiiiiiiinieineentecneennetenee e 3% 1% 0%
YES/REFUSED .....c.coiiiiiiiiiniineereeseereeeeeee e 6% 5% 8%

Results are based on 400 respondents per state, MoE = +4.90 percent. Totals may not equal 100 percent due to rounding.
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D. How likely would you say you are to vote in the elections for President and Congress next year: absolutely
certain, very likely, somewhat likely, or not too likely?

FL CO NM

ABSOLUTELY CERTAIN......ccociiiiiiiiiicicicieicceeee, 75%  67%  64%
VERY LIKELY ..ottt 17%  24%  28%
SOMEWHAT LIKELY .....cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiccecee 6% 7% 6%
NOT TOO LIKELY ...ociiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiciciiieicecee e 2% 2% 2%

E. Would you prefer to continue the survey in English or in Spanish?

FL CO NM
ENGLISH ..o 98%  99%  99%
SPANISH ... 2% 1% 1%

1. Would you say that America is headed in the right direction, or have things gotten off on the wrong track?

FL CO NM

RIGHT DIRECTION.....c.cccoviiiiiiiniiiiienieicicceeeeeeee 24%  27%  28%
WRONG TRACK ..ottt 65%  63%  60%
DON'T KNOW ..ot 12% 10% 12%

2.  What would you say is the most important issue facing the United States, that is, the one that concerns you most
(DO NOT READ RESPONSES)?

FL CO NM

ECONOMY ..o 48% 36% 34%
UNEMPLOYMENT/JOBS ....ccccoviiiiiiiiiicicicieeeeeene 24% 33%  26%
SPENDING/DEFICIT/DEBT.....cocceciiiiininineninieneneneenenne 5% 6% 5%
IMMIGRATION/ILLEGAL IMMIGRATION..........ccccoveneeneee 2% 1% 3%
HEALTH CARE REFORM/COST/QUALITY .....ccccecevvenneneee 5% 6% 4%
ENERGY/OIL/GAS PRICES.......cccccivinininininenenceneeenee 0% 1% 1%
CLIMATE CHANGE/ENVIRONMENT .......cccccoevneinennn 1% 1% 1%
IRAQ/AFGHANISTAN ....ootiiiiiiniinetrctrecneteeeeeeereeee 1% 1% 1%
WAR ON TERROR/TERRORISM ......ccccovvimiiniincinnencnn 1% 2% 3%
ETHICS/CORRUPTION IN GOVERNMENT ...................... 1% 1% 3%
TAXES ..o 1% 1% 2%
GUNS/GUN RIGHTS ..ot 0% 0% 0%
EDUCATION ..ot 2% 2% 4%
TRAFFIC/ROADS/TRANSPORTATION ......cocevenvireiennee 0% 0% 0%
CRIME/DRUGS ..ottt 0% 0% 1%
SIZE OF GOVERNMENT ......cccoiiiiiiiininineneeeeeneseenne 1% 1% 0%
MORALITY/TRADITIONAL VALUES ......ccccceviniiiennee 2% 2% 2%
OTHER (WRITE IN) ..oociiiiiiiiiiiieineneseeeeeeeeee 7% 7% 8%
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED ....c..cccoeviniiniiincincineenecerenenne 3% 2% 5%

Results are based on 400 respondents per state, MoE = +4.90 percent. Totals may not equal 100 percent due to rounding.
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3. Since 2009, do you think the situation for Hispanics and Latinos in the United States is (ROTATE: better, about
the same, or worse)?

FL CO NM

BETTER ... 10% 12% 16%
ABOUT THE SAME.......ccccooiiiiiiiniiiniccceieeeee, 44%  48%  47%
WORSE ..o 37%  35%  30%
DON'T KNOW/NO OPINION........ccooveiriiiniiineiniceeecerenene 9% 5% 7%

4. 1In general, would you prefer that the next congressman from your congressional district be (ROTATE: a
Republican or a Democrat)?

FL CO NM

REPUBLICAN ..o ses s 33%  20%  23%

DEMOGCRAT <. 40%  57%  56%

DEPENDS ON THE CANDIDATES (VOL.) ....ovvoeverennn.. 18% 12%  16%

DON'T KNOW (VOL.) coreeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeseeeees e eseesenene 9%  10% 5%
Name IDs

I would like to read you a list of names and have you tell me, for each one, whether you've heard of that person or
group and, if so, whether you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of them. If you haven't heard of the person or
group, just say so (RANDOMIZE):

IF FAVORABLE/UNFAVORABLE: Would that be very (FAVORABLE/UNFAVORABLE) or just somewhat
(FAVORABLE/UNFAVORABLE)?

ASK QUESTIONS 10A and 11A ONLY IN FLORIDA (NOTE THERE IS NO 12A). ASK QUESTIONS 10B,
11B, and 12B ONLY IN COLORADO. ASK QUESTIONS 10C, 11C, and 12C ONLY IN NEW MEXICO

VERY SMWHT SMWHT VERY NO NEVER
FAV FAV UNFAV UNFAV OPINION HEARD OF
5. Barack Obama FL 33% 22% 10% 27% 8% 0%
CO 41% 20% 11% 23% 6% 0%
NM 39% 25% 11% 20% 6% 0%
Collapsed Fav/Unfav FL 55% /37%

CO  61%/34%
NM  64%/31%

6. Marco Rubio FL 33% 18% 12% 16% 15% 7%
CO 9% 9% 4% 10% 14% 54%
NM 7% 5% 4% 10% 13% 62%

Collapsed Fav/Unfav FL 51% / 28%

co 18% / 14%
NM 12% / 14%

Results are based on 400 respondents per state, MoE = +4.90 percent. Totals may not equal 100 percent due to rounding.
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Republicans in Congress

Collapsed Fav/Unfav

Democrats in Congress

Collapsed Fav/Unfav

The Tea Party movement

Collapsed Fav/Unfav

10a.Rick Scott

Collapsed Fav/Unfav

11a.Bill Nelson

Collapsed Fav/Unfav

10b.John Hickenlooper

Collapsed Fav/Unfav

11b.Mark Udall

Collapsed Fav/Unfav

12b.Michael Bennet

Collapsed Fav/Unfav

10c. Susana Martinez

Collapsed Fav/Unfav

11c.Jeff Bingaman

Collapsed Fav/Unfav

12¢.Tom Udall

Collapsed Fav/Unfav

FL
co
NM

FL
co
NM

FL
co
NM

FL
co
NM

FL
co
NM

FL
CO
NM

FL

FL

FL

FL
co
CO
co
co
CO
co
NM
NM
NM
NM
NM
NM

VERY
FAV

16% 24%
11% 18%
10% 21%

40% / 46%
29% / 60%
31%/57%

17% 28%
24% 29%
23% 31%

45% / 40%
53%/35%
54% /33%

15% 14%
10% 15%
9% 14%

29% / 46%
25% / 57%
23% /53%

10% 18%
28% / 47%
13% 21%
34%/22%
34% 33%
67% / 15%
20% 28%
48% /21%
24% 31%
55%/23%
30% 24%
54% /39%
37% 32%
69% / 14%
36% 29%
65% /16%

FAV

SMWHT

SMWHT

UNFAV

15%
19%
17%

17%
14%
15%

11%

13%

12%

9%

13%

9%

13%

12%

14%

7%

8%

VERY
UNFAV

31%
41%
40%

23%
21%
18%

35%

44%

41%

38%

9%

6%

8%

11%

25%

7%

8%

NO NEVER
OPINION HEARD OF

14% 1%
11% 2%
12% 1%
16% 1%
11% 1%
12% 1%
18% 8%
12% 7%
15% 10%
14% 11%
18% 26%
9% 9%
17% 14%
16% 8%
6% 2%
9% 9%
9% 11%
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Party Trust

Now I would like to read you a list of issues. For each one please tell me if you trust (ROTATE: the Republican
Party or the Democratic Party) more on that issue:

BOTH NEITHER DK/
REPS DEMS (VOL.) (VOL.) NO OPIN

13. The Economy and Jobs FL 38% 45% 2% 11% 4%
CO 26% 56% 3% 11% 5%

NM 28% 57% 2% 10% 4%

14. Education FL 33% 49% 4% 7% 7%
CO 22% 63% 3% 7% 7%

NM 28% 56% 2% 8% 7%

15. Government Spending and the Deficit FL 43% 36% 3% 12% 7%
CO 27% 51% 4% 12% 8%

NM 33% 49% 2% 10% 7%

16. Health Care FL 32% 54% 3% 6% 6%
CO 21% 64% 2% 7% 6%

NM 23% 61% 1% 9% 6%

17. Immigration FL 32% 43% 3% 11% 11%
CO 23% 56% 2% 11% 8%

NM 25% 51% 2% 13% 10%

18. National Security FL 44% 34% 7% 7% 8%
CO 30% 50% 5% 6% 9%

NM 32% 46% 8% 8% 7%

19. Taxes FL 41% 44% 2% 7% 7%
CO 23% 60% 2% 7% 7%

NM 28% 56% 2% 10% 5%

Results are based on 400 respondents per state, MoE = +4.90 percent. Totals may not equal 100 percent due to rounding.
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President Obama

20. Ifthe 2012 election for President were being held today and the candidates were Barack Obama, the Democratic
candidate, and his Republican opponent, would you vote for Obama or the Republican?

FL CO NM

OBAMA ..o 46%  59%  58%
REPUBLICAN CANDIDATE.......ccooviiiniieieieieieeeeeeee, 36% 27%  28%
WON’T VOTE (VOLUNTEERED) .....cccccocvvinininiiiiiennne 1% 1% 1%
DON’T KNOW/REFUSED.......ccocccemiiniiniinciiceeeneees 17% 12% 14%

21. Do you think Barack Obama deserves reelection as President, or do you think it is time to give someone else a
chance?

FL CO NM

DESERVES REELECTION .....cccccoiiiiiiiiiiiniiienciicceens 48% 58% 56%
TIME FOR SOMEONE ELSE.......cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiniiccens 43% 34% 36%
DON'T KNOW/NO OPINION........coctviiiiiieieiciereeeeeeene 10% 8% 8%

22. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Barack Obama is handling his job as President?

IF APPROVE OR DISAPPROVE, ASK: Would that be strongly (approve/disapprove), or just somewhat
(approve/disapprove)?

FL CO NM

STRONGLY APPROVE......ccooiiiieeeeeeeee e 24%  33%  35%
SOMEWHAT APPROVE ..ot 26%  26%  30%
SOMEWHAT DISAPPROVE.......cccoiiiieeeeeeee 15% 14% 11%
STRONGLY DISAPPROVE .....cccoooiiiiiiiiiiinieececce, 30%  25%  21%
DON'T KNOW/NO OPINION......cooiiiiiiiiieiene e 5% 3% 4%
Collapsed
APPROVE ..o 50%  59% @ 65%
DISAPPROVE......ccoiiiiiiiiitneneseseeseeeeeetete s 45%  39%  32%
DON'T KNOW/NO OPINION......c.cccceririnininienenencsenieneenen 5% 3% 4%

23. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Barack Obama is handling the economy?

IF APPROVE OR DISAPPROVE, ASK: Would that be strongly (approve/disapprove), or just somewhat
(approve/disapprove)?

FL CO NM

STRONGLY APPROVE.........cciiiiiiiiiiiiciciciciceeee 17%  28%  28%
SOMEWHAT APPROVE .......ccccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiis 25%  28%  28%
SOMEWHAT DISAPPROVE.........cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiis 16% 14% 14%
STRONGLY DISAPPROVE ........ccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiccics 36%  27%  26%
DON'T KNOW/NO OPINION......c.ccoctriririninieneneneenreneeneenes 6% 3% 5%
Collapsed
APPROVE ... 42%  56%  56%
DISAPPROVE......ccoiiiiiiiiiinenesteeeeeteeeeeeee e 52%  41%  40%
DON'T KNOW/NO OPINION......c.ccoctvirinininiineneneciesieneenes 6% 3% 5%

Results are based on 400 respondents per state, MoE = +4.90 percent. Totals may not equal 100 percent due to rounding.
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24. Do you think President Obama's policies have made things (ROTATE: better or worse) for most Hispanic
Americans?

Would that be much (better/worse), or just somewhat (better/worse)?

FL CO NM

MUCH BETTER ....ooiiiiiiiieeeeeee e 10% 13% 16%
SOMEWHAT BETTER .....cooiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeae 27%  37%  32%
SOMEWHAT WORSE .....cccoiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeee 15% 14% 16%
MUCH WORSE ..ottt 22% 18% 15%
DON'T KNOW/NO OPINION........cotiiiiieieieieieieeeeeeeene 27% 18%  21%
Collapsed
BETTER ..o 37%  50%  48%
WORSE ..ottt 37%  32%  31%
DON'T KNOW/NO OPINION.....c..coctmimiiiiieieieieiieeeieeienes 27% 18%  21%

25. Do you think that President Barack Obama has or has not delivered on the promises he made to Hispanic voters
during the 2008 campaign?

FL CO NM

HAS DELIVERED .....ccciiiiiiiiiccecceeeeee 27% 35% 37%
HAS NOT DELIVERED.......cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiccceceecceee 56% 50%  46%
DON'T KNOW/NO OPINION........coceviiiiiieiercieieeeeeeene 18% 15% 17%

26. Has President Obama turned out to be a (ROTATE: stronger or weaker) leader than you thought he would be?

Would that be much (stronger/weaker), or just somewhat (stronger/weaker)?

FL CO NM

MUCH STRONGER ......coiiiiiiiiinieintee e 14% 17% 17%
SOMEWHAT STRONGER .......ccceoiiiiiiiiieieeceecece 20%  23%  22%
SOMEWHAT WEAKER .....cccooiiininiieieeeieeceecce 28%  27%  33%
MUCH WEAKER ......ccooiiiiiiiiiiineeneeeeeeeeeeees 29%  27%  21%
DON'T KNOW/NO OPINION......ccoeceriminininieneneneesienieneenen 9% 7% 8%
Collapsed
STRONGER ....cooeiiiiiiiiniiiinieneesereeeeeteteteeeie e 34%  40%  39%
WEAKER ..ot 57%  54%  54%
DON'T KNOW/NO OPINION........occteieiiririieiieieeieeiesie e 9% 7% 8%

27. Do you support or oppose the health care reform law that Congress passed and President Obama signed last
year, also known as ObamaCare?

FL CO NM

SUPPORT ...ttt 50%  53%  51%
OPPOSE ..o 41%  35%  36%
DON'T KNOW/NO OPINION.....c..ccoreimiimiinieiieeeienieienees 10% 12% 13%

Results are based on 400 respondents per state, MoE = +4.90 percent. Totals may not equal 100 percent due to rounding.
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28. As you may have heard, many states are considering laws that would require registered voters to present photo
identification, such as a drivers license, in order to cast their vote. Do you support or oppose those laws?

FL CO NM

SUPPORT ...ttt 8%  71%  73%
OPPOSE ..o 10%  26%  25%
DON'T KNOW/NO OPINION........ccooveiriiinieineinieeeecerenen 3% 4% 3%

29. Which of the following statements comes closer to your view (ROTATE):

a. Candidate A says the federal government needs to invest more money in our public school system to help
Hispanic children. Students, particularly minorities and those in inner cities, are falling behind, and the
problem will never improve until schools and teachers have the money and resources they need.

b. Candidate B says that spending by the federal government has not helped academic achievement among
Hispanic students. Education can only be improved through reforms like more school choice, teacher
training and accountability, and parental involvement, not by throwing more money at the problem.

FL CO NM

INVEST MORE MONEY .....cccooiiiiiiiiiniicicicicicceeeee, 46%  52%  46%
REFORMS NOT MONEY .....ccoooiiiiiiiiiicicicicicceceene, 43%  39%  44%
DON'T KNOW/NO OPINION........ccooueiriiinieiniiieicieieienenes 11% 10% 10%

30. Which of the following statements comes closer to your view (ROTATE):

a. Candidate A says that the best way to improve the economy and increase job opportunities for Hispanics is
to increase government investments in job training, education, and infrastructure.

b. Candidate B says that the best way to improve the economy and increase job opportunities for Hispanics is
to rein in government spending, lower taxes, and reduce excessive regulations that hurt businesses.

FL CO NM

MORE INVESTMENTS ....cccooiiiiiniinenccieeceereeeeeee 52% 56% 59%
LESS SPENDING/TAXES/REGULATIONS ........ccccceevenennee 40%  37%  30%
DON'T KNOW/NO OPINION........ccooveimieineineineeniecnrenenne 8% 7% 11%

Results are based on 400 respondents per state, MoE = +4.90 percent. Totals may not equal 100 percent due to rounding.
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Immigration Reform

31. Which of the following three types of legislation would you prefer on immigration reform:

a. A bill that concentrates on border security but does not include a temporary-worker program or earned
legalization for undocumented immigrants who are already here, because we have to secure the border first.

b. A bill that includes border security and a temporary-worker program, because we have to address the need
for immigrant workers if we are ever going to get control of the border.

c. A bill that includes border security, a temporary-worker program, and earned legalization for
undocumented immigrants who are already here, because any solution to the immigration problem must
deal with all of the problems with our immigration system.

FL CO NM

JUST BORDER SECURITY ....ccooiniiiiiiiiiciciceeieeeeeeeen 19% 15% 17%
INCLUDE TEMPORARY WORKER.......cccccccveverrinrnnne. 20%  23%  24%
INCLUDE EARNED LEGALIZATION ......ccccovecvvieirinnne. 55% 53% 50%
DON'T KNOW/NO OPINION........ccoovvinieinieineinecnecnrenenne 7% 10% 10%

Now I would like to read you several pairs of statements that might be made by policymakers about immigration
reform and have you tell me, for each pair, which one you agree with more. IFF ANSWERED, ASK: Do you strongly
agree with that statement or somewhat agree with that statement? (RANDOMIZE QUESTIONS, AND ROTATE
STATEMENTS A AND B)

STRONG SMWHT NOT SURE/ SMWHT STRONG
AGREE AGREE DON'T KNOW  AGREE AGREE

STMT A STMT A (voL) STMT B STMT B
32. Congressman A says we should allow  FL 46% 21% 5% 9% 19%
children of undocumented immigrants CO 44% 19% 8% 13% 17%
who have grown up in America to NM 39% 20% 9% 14% 19%
attain legal residency status if they
complete college or serve in the U.S.
military, because it is unfair to punish
the children of undocumented immigrants.
Congressman B says that granting legal
status to any children of undocumented
immigrants will just encourage more people
to come to this country illegally, and is
unfair to immigrants who came here legally
and are waiting their turn.
Collapsed STM A STM B
FL 67% 28%
(6{0) 63% 30%
NM 59% 33%

Results are based on 400 respondents per state, MoE = +4.90 percent. Totals may not equal 100 percent due to rounding.
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33. Congressman A says undocumented FL 45% 22% 6% 6% 21%
immigrants with no criminal CO 42% 23% 6% 10% 20%
background and who meet strict NM 37% 21% 9% 13% 20%
guidelines like registration, paying a
fine, and learning English should be
allowed to earn citizenship over the
course of several years. It is unrealistic
to deport millions of people.

Congressman B says immigration reform
should not include any earned legalization
for immigrants who came here illegally.
That is amnesty, and there should be no
reward for illegal behavior.

Collapsed STM A STM B
FL 67% 27%
Cco 65% 30%
NM 58% 33%
34. Congressman A says now is a good FL 27% 18% 7% 17% 31%
time to pass immigration reform CO 31% 19% 8% 19% 24%
because our immigration system is NM 32% 19% 9% 17% 23%

badly broken and the federal
government has a responsibility to do
its job and address the problem.

Congressman B says now is not a good time
to pass immigration reform because our
economy is doing so poorly, and the federal
government should focus on getting people
back to work.

Collapsed STM A STM B
FL 45% 48%
CO 50% 43%
NM 51% 40%

35. Who do you blame most for the government’s failure to pass immigration reform legislation over the last few
years: (ROTATE: President Obama, Democrats in Congress, or Republicans in Congress)?

FL CO NM

PRESIDENT OBAMA .......cccooiiiiiiiiiiciiicccce, 14% 10% 8%
DEMOCRATS IN CONGRESS........ccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiiie, 17% 17% 15%
REPUBLICANS IN CONGRES ........cccccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiie, 38%  48%  46%
ALL EQUALLY (VOL.) .coiiriiiriinienenieceececeeeeeeeeee 16% 11% 16%
DON'T KNOW/NO OPINION.....c..coctmtirieieieieieeeeeeecenenes 16% 14% 16%

Results are based on 400 respondents per state, MoE = +4.90 percent. Totals may not equal 100 percent due to rounding.
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Demographics

Now I have a few questions just for statistical purposes.

36. In politics today, do you normally think of yourself as (ROTATE: a Republican, an independent, or a
Democrat)?

FL CO NM

IF "REP" OR "DEM", ASK: STRONG REP......ccooviriiinns 20% 9% 11%
Would you consider yourself a strong or NOT-SO-STRONG REP.............. 6% 5% 7%
a not-so-strong Republican/Democrat? IND LEANREP....cccccoviiiiiene 10% 10% 5%

IND/NO PREF.......cccooiniiinnnee 14% 9% 9%
IF "IND," ASK: IND LEAN DEM .....cccovvveninnne. 16% 15% 10%
Do you think of yourself as closer to the NOT-SO-STRONG DEM ........... 10% 14% 15%
(ROTATE: Republican or Democratic STRONG DEM ......cccccovvvinennes 20% 37%  42%
Party)? REFUSED ....ccccccovviiiiniinines 4% 3% 2%

37. When thinking about politics today, do you normally consider yourself to be (ROTATE: very conservative,
somewhat conservative, moderate, somewhat liberal, or very liberal)?

FL CO NM

VERY CONSERVATIVE......cceoiiiiiiiiiieiciceceeeeeeeee 18% 15% 18%
SOMEWHAT CONSERVATIVE.......ccccoeviiiiiiininincnnens 27%  25%  27%
MODERATE ..c..ciiiiiiiiiiieeesesteeeeeeeeeeeeee e 24%  25%  24%
SOMEWHAT LIBERAL ........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiciiicicieecece 18%  20% 16%
VERY LIBERAL........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 9% 9% 8%
NO OPINION ...ttt 5% 6% 7%

38. Would you please stop me when I read the last level of education you completed?

FL CO NM

LESS THAN HIGH SCHOOL ... 2% 6% 6%
HIGH SCHOOL GRAD ......ccoooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseseeeeeeeeeeeeeens 14%  22%  24%
SOME COLLEGE ...cooreeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseseseseeeseseeee 2%  28%  29%
COLLEGE GRAD ... sseeeeeseeseeeen 35%  22%  21%
GRADUATE OR PROFESSIONAL SCHOOL .................. 26%  18%  19%
REFUSED (DO NOT READ) ... 1% 4% 2%

39. Are you or is anyone in your immediate family a member of a labor union? IF YES, ASK: Is it a government
employee or private sector union?

FL CO NM

YES/GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEE UNION .......ccccoccvvenneneee 8% 8% 9%
YES/PRIVATE SECTOR UNION.......cccocerinininininenienienee 6% 11% 8%
NO e e 83% 76% 80%
DON'T KNOW ..ottt 3% 5% 4%

Results are based on 400 respondents per state, MoE = +4.90 percent. Totals may not equal 100 percent due to rounding.
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40. Would you please stop me when I read the correct category for your age?

FL CO NM

I8 TO 34 .. 16% 10% 12%
B5TO A9 o 28%  29%  23%
SO0TO 64 ... 28%  34%  35%
65 OR OLDER .....ccccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiicccecees 29%  28%  31%

41. Would you please stop me when I read the correct category for your total household income?

FL CO NM

$25,000 OR LESS ..ottt 13% 15% 18%
$25,000 TO $50,0001.......ccomiirininiinrinneneereeree e 18% 19%  28%
$50,000 TO $75,000 ....c..ccmirimininiiniineeneeneereeeee e 23%  25% 16%
$75,000 TO $100,0001.......cccccmirimirrinirenieeneeneeneeneenee 15% 14% 12%
$100,000 TO $150,000.....c.ccervvemeirnrereririnreieieerreieererenenene 11% 10% 10%
$150,000 TO $250,000......c.ccorvuereirrrereiiriniieieenireeieerereerenenes 4% 3% 2%
$250,000 OR MORE .........ccovieimiiiiniinceceeeeecereeee 3% 2% 2%
REFUSED.....cocoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicieeee e 13% 12% 12%

42. In your home, do you speak only English, mostly English, mostly Spanish, or only Spanish?
FL CcoO NM

ONLY ENGLISH ..o 13%  40%  23%
MOSTLY ENGLISH.....ccccviiiiiininininencicicceeeeeeeee 45%  46% 54%
MOSTLY SPANISH ....cccoiiiiiiinininieeccceeeeeeeeee 26% 5% 7%
ONLY SPANISH.....cciiiiiiiiiiiiineeeenestees e 7% 1% 2%
DON’T KNOW/REFUSED.......ccocectneiniiniineiieeeieneeenes 11% 8% 15%

FL CO NM

NONE ..o 32%  28%  25%
ONE TO THREE .....cccoooiiiiiiiiicc e 15% 15% 10%
FOUR TO FIVE ... 8% 5% 10%
SIX TO TEN ...ttt 4% 2% 2%
ELEVEN TO FIFTEEN ....c.cccciiiiiiininininicenenceeieeee 3% 1% 0%
SIXTEEN TO TWENTY ..ccoooiiiiiiiiirieieeeeneneereee e 4% 3% 3%
MORE THAN TWENTY ...ooiiiiiiiiiieeneeeee e 4% 10% 6%
DON’T KNOW/REFUSED.......cccocecniimiiniiniiieneeeneenes 32% 36%  44%

Note: Results based on respondents who speak at least some Spanish at home.

Results are based on 400 respondents per state, MoE = +4.90 percent. Totals may not equal 100 percent due to rounding.
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44. About how many hours a week do you spend listening to Spanish-language radio?

FL CO NM

NONE ..o 22%  21% 18%
ONE TO THREE........ccooiiiiiiiiinieccccceee 13% 13% 14%
FOUR TO FIVE ..o 9% 5% 8%
SIX TO TEN ..ottt 1% 3% 2%
ELEVEN TO FIFTEEN ......ccccooiiiiiiiiiiiniicce 1% 1% 1%
SIXTEEN TO TWENTY ..ccooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicecee 4% 3% 3%
MORE THAN TWENTY ..o 3% 9% 6%
DON’T KNOW/REFUSED......ccccocrimininiiiieeieeeeeeenenes 46%  46%  49%

Note: Results based on respondents who speak at least some Spanish at home.

45. When you read news stories on the internet, are you more likely to read them in English or in Spanish?

FL CO NM

ENGLISH ..o 81%  T77%  77%
SPANISH ... 3% 2% 2%
ABOUT THE SAME (VOL.).c..ooiiiiiiieiiicirinenceeenieeee 6% 5% 3%
DO NOT USE INTERNET (VOL.) ..ccoeceririninininiieieeennee 5% 8% 11%
DON’T KNOW/REFUSED........ccccceviiinininininenenesieneneenes 4% 8% 7%

Note: Results based on respondents who speak at least some Spanish at home.

46. Is your religious background Protestant, Catholic, Jewish or something else? (IF SOMETHING ELSE OR
UNCLEAR RESPONSE ASK: Is that a Christian religion or not?)

FL CO NM

PROTESTANT ...ttt 9% 11% 10%
CATHOLIC ... 62%  59%  64%
OTHER CHRISTIAN.......ccooiiiiiiiniiiiccicceeeee 11% 12% 10%
JEWISH ..o 2% 1% 0%
OTHER NON-CHRISTIAN......cccciiiiiiiiiiiiicicice 3% 5% 3%
AGNOSTIC/ATHEIST ...oooiiiiiiiiciecieceeeeeeneeeneeene 2% 1% 2%
NONE ..o 4% 4% 5%
DON'T KNOW (DNR) ..c.cctiieiiinininineneneniene e 3% 1% 1%
REFUSED (DNR) ...ctiiiiiiiieieieieteeeeseseesiese e 6% 8% 5%

47. Would you call yourself an evangelical Christian or not?

FL CO NM

2 1 T 2%  32%  29%
(0 T 7%  64%  62%
DON'T KNOW (DNR) ...ooccoooereeeeeeeeeeeeeoeseesseeeseeeseeeeseseeenn 6% 4% 8%
REFUSED (DNR) ..o eeeeeeeseeeeseeeeseeseeeeeseseseen 1% 1% 1%

Note: Results based on Christian respondents.

Results are based on 400 respondents per state, MoE = +4.90 percent. Totals may not equal 100 percent due to rounding.
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48. Are you single, married, divorced, or widowed?
FL CcoO NM
SINGLE ..ottt 17% 13% 17%
MARRIED ..o 60%  64%  60%
DIVORCED ..ottt 12% 10% 12%
WIDOWED ..ottt 7% 7% 6%
REFUSED (DNR) ..ottt ettt 5% 7% 6%
49. Do you have any children under the age of 18 living with you?
FL CcoO NM
Y ES ettt 25%  30% @ 27%
N O ettt 71%  64%  69%
REFUSED (DNR) ...ttt 4% 6% 5%
50. Were you born in the United States?
FL Cco NM
YES s 37%  84%  88%
NO e e 59% 10% 7%
REFUSED.....i ittt st 4% 7% 5%
51. Were your parents born in the United States?
FL CcoO NM
Y E S s 41%  88%  89%
N O ettt 56% 12% 11%
REFUSED....cttitiiieeeeeeeete ettt 3% 1% 1%
Note: Results based on respondents who were born in the United States.
52. Gender (from observation):
FL CcoO NM
MALE .. 45%  47%  50%
FEMALE ..ottt 55%  53%  50%

That's all the questions I have. Thank you very much for sharing your opinions with us.

53.
54.

STATE:

COUNTY:

Results are based on 400 respondents per state, MoE = +4.90 percent. Totals may not equal 100 percent due to rounding.
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